1CH#4 3/20/07 RA Mtg

(RA-2007-76)

# REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO RESOLUTION NUMBER R-<u>04123</u> DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE <u>MAR 272007</u>

## A RESOLUTION OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AMENDING THE ANNUAL PROGRAM BUDGET PREVIOUSLY ADOPTED FOR FISCAL YEAR 2007.

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego [Agency] is engaged in activities necessary to execute and implement the Redevelopment Plan, as amended and supplemented from time to time, for the Centre City Redevelopment Project Area [Project Area]; and

WHEREAS, the Centre City Development Corporation [CCDC] is responsible for implementing redevelopment projects in the Project on behalf of the Agency; and

WHEREAS, the Agency approved the Fiscal Year 2007 Redevelopment Agency Budget on May 31, 2006, a copy of which is on file in the office of the secretary of the Agency as Document No. D-04027; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego, as follows:

1. That the Executive Director or designee is authorized to amend the Fiscal Year 2007 Redevelopment Agency Budget by increasing the line item for the Parks and Fire Station District by One Million, Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$1,500,000).

2. The approval of this amendment constitutes authority for the expenditure of funds by CCDC in Fiscal Year 2006-2007 provided that funds are available from disposition proceeds,

### -PAGE 1 OF 3-

developer advances, tax increment generated by the Project, and from funds allocated by the Council of the City of San Diego from various sources.

- 3. That the City Auditor/Comptroller is hereby authorized:
  - a. To set up fund # 99044 for Areawide/Fire Stations;
  - b. To establish the necessary departments, accounts and job orders; and
  - c. To appropriate and to allot all monies available in each project fund up to the amount of revenues available in each project fund.

4. That the City Auditor/Comptroller is hereby authorized to carry forward any unexpected balance remaining in each budgetary account at the end of each fiscal year into the next fiscal year as a continuing appropriation, subject to amendment by the Agency.

5. That the President of CCDC, or designee, is hereby authorized to request the City Auditor/Comptroller to make budgetary transfers between the line items and object accounts within each project fund.

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, General Counsel

By

ulliter

Carol A. Leone Deputy Counsel

CAL:cfq 02/22/07 Or.Dept:CCDC RA-2007-76 MMS#4377 Council:Companion R-2007-830, R-2007-831 I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego, at its meeting of \_\_\_\_MAR 202007\_\_\_\_.

### **REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY**

B

Jeannette Santos, Deputy Secretary

JERRY SANDERS, Executive Director

Approved: <u>9.11.01</u> (date)

Vetoed:

(date)

JERRY SANDERS, Executive Director

#### The City of San Diego CERTIFICATE OF CITY AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER

				С	ERTIFICATE	OF UNALLOT	TED BALA	NCE		AC	2700578
								ORIGINAT	ING	DEPT. NO .:	9960
						allotment of fu asury, and is o				forth in th	he foregoing resolution is
Amount	:			\$1,500,000	).00		Fund:			98	8880
Purpose	e:	Authorizing	the expend	iture of fun	ds for the reha	abilitation of th	e City of Sa	n Diego	o Fire S	Stateion 1	·
		0000-00000-0112-1-2-10-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1									
Date:			By:		Weiho						
					AC	COUNTING DATA					
ACCTG. LINE	CY PY	FUND	DEPT	ORG.	ACCOUNT	JOB ORDER	OPERATION ACCOUNT	BENF/	EQUIP	FACILITY	AMOUNT
001	0	98880			9544						\$1,500,000.00
*****											
	<u> </u>			L					ΤΟΤΑΙ	AMOUNT	\$1,500,000.00
							****				FUND OVERRIDE

#### CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the indebtedness and obligation to be incurred by the contract or agreement authorized by the hereto attached resolution, can be incurred without the violation of any of the provisions of the Charter of the City of San Diego; and I do hereby further certify, in conformity with the requirements of the Charter of the City of San Diego, that sufficient moneys have been appropriated for the purpose of said contract, that sufficient moneys to meet the obligations of said contract are actually in the Treasury, or are anticipated to come into the Treasury, to the credit of the appropriated to come into the Treasury, together with the moneys anticipated to come into the Treasury, together with the moneys anticipated to come into the Credit of said appropriation, are otherwise unencumbered.

Not to E	xceed:					-		w				
Vendor:		MADEL-MEDITIN CONTRACTOR AND THE ADDITION										
Purpose												
Date:						By:		Weihong Dai				
									ND COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT			
					AC	COUNTING DATA						
ACCTG. LINE	CY PY	FUND	DEPT	ORG.	ACCOUNT	JOB ORDER	OPERATION ACCOUNT	BENF/ EQUIP	FACILITY	AMOUNT		
L	ļ											
	ļ		· ·	<b>_</b>								
									-	*****		
	l						1					
	AMOUNT											
AC-361 (REV 2-92)										FUND OVERRIDE		
									AC	2700578		

Passed by the Redevelopmer following vote:	nt Agency of The Cit	y of San Diego on _	MAR 20 2007	, by the				
Agency Members	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Ineligible				
Scott Peters								
Kevin Faulconer	e/i							
Toni Atkins	$\mathbf{F}$							
Anthony Young								
Brian Maienschein	$\mathbf{I}_{\mathbf{I}}$							
Donna Frye								
Jim Madaffer								
Ben Hueso								
ate of final passage	MAR 272007	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •						
		JERRY SANDERS Executive Director of The City of San Diego, California.						
UTHENTICATED BY:	en e	Executive Direc	ctor of The City of	San Diego, California.				
(Seal)		ELIZABETH S. MALAND Secretary of The City of San Diego, California.						

By Chriette Dante , Deputy

Office of the Redevelopment Agency, San Diego, California, 04123 Resolution Number